regarding mathematics proficiency in the research locale.  

3.2 Respondents of the Study 

The respondents of the study were the students from the 

Grade 9 level of the junior high schools in Calaca District, 

SDO- Batangas Province, for the SY 2021- 2022. The 

sample size of two hundred sixty- five (265) taken from eight 

hundred forty- nine (849) total population was determined 

using the Raosoft Calculator at a 5% margin of error. The 

selection of the sample was conducted through the 

proportionate stratified random sampling.  

Table 1 

Frequency Distribution of the Respondents